
 
 

 
 

LARRY HOGAN
GOVERNOR 

PL

  
TO: 
 

FROM:  

DATE:  

RE:  
 
 
Enclosed fo
 
SECTION I

See

 
Approval of
meeting. 

Please

 

RG:eb 

Attachment

 

cc: Barba
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

IAC ACT
 
Dr. Karen
Ms. Wen
Mr. Elling
Ms. Barb
Mr. John

N 

LEASE REVI

Dr. Kare
Ms. Bar

Bob Gor

June 23

Approva

or your review

II – APPROV

e SEC III Sum

f this item is r

e call or ema

t 

ara Bice, Mich

TION: THE A

n Salmon 
ndi Peters 
gton Church
bara Hoffma
n Bohanan 

PUBL

INTERAG

EW AND RE

en Salmon, M
bara Hoffman

rrell               

3, 2017 

al of Expedite

w and approva

VAL OF CON

mmary Page 

recommended

ail prior to Ju

hael Bayer, F

ABOVE REF
Approve

☐ 
☐ 

ill, Jr. ☐ 
n ☐ 

☐ 

STAT

LIC SCHOOL 
200 W. 

BALTIMO

GENCY COMMIT

MEM

SPOND PRIO

Ms. Wendi Pet
n, and Mr. Joh

                     

d IAC Agend

al is the Secti

TRACTS 

d.  It will be re

une 28, 2017

Fred Mason, I

FERENCED 
ed Disapp

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

TE OF MARYLA

CONSTRUC
BALTIMORE ST

ORE, MARYLAN
410-767-0617 

TTEE ON SCHO

MORANDUM
 

OR TO JUNE

ters, Mr. Elling
hn Bohanan

                     

a Items 

on III agenda

ecorded as ap

with your co

II 

ITEMS WER
proved Defe

AND 

CTION PROG
TREET 

D 21201 

OOL CONSTRUC

M 

E 28, 2017 

gton Churchil

                     

a item submitt

pproved by th

omments and

RE: 
erred Ab
☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

RAM 

CTION  

ll 

                     

ted for exped

he Committee

d approval. 

bstain Rec
☐ ☐

☐ ☐

☐ ☐

☐ ☐

☐ ☐

 ROBERT
 EXECUT

KAREN S
 CHAI

                    

ited processin

e at the next IA

use 
☐ 
☐ 
☐ 
☐ 
☐ 

T A. GORRELL
TIVE DIRECTOR 

SALMON, Ph.D.
IRPERSON 

                    

ng. 

AC 

              

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS

The IAC staff has reviewed the contract procurement for the following State approved projects 
and recommends IAC approval.

Total Contract State Funds Local Funds

Anne Arundel County 

1. Millersville Elementary
PSC #02.053.18 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC/Window Replacement

$1,963,070 $1,963,070 $3,926,140 

$3,739,000 1 - Towson Mechanical, Inc.
$187,140 2 - Northstar Contracting Group

2. Belvedere Elementary
PSC #02.056.18 SR
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement

$651,990 $538,000 $1,189,990 

$1,189,990 Vatica Contracting, Inc.

3. Manor View Elementary
PSC #02.074.17/17EGRC LPC
Renovation/Addition - Contract #1 (11 contracts)

$23,069,805 $4,270,048 $27,339,853 

$3,123,973 CM - The Whiting-Tuner Contracting Company
$167,604 Northstar Contracting Group

$3,533,137 2A - Stella May Contracting, Inc.
$1,200,000 3A - Sody Concrete Construction, Inc.
$1,201,000 4A - KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc.
$1,274,000 5A - Kinsley Construction, Inc.
$1,637,200 6A - Nastos Construction, Inc.
$1,877,900 7A - Simpson of Maryland, Inc.
$1,019,800 9B - Tito Contractors, Inc.

$249,950 15B - Fire Mak, Inc.
$221,589 11A - Ashland Equipment, Inc.

$6,050,000 15A - Denver-Elek, Inc.
$437,700 12A - Steel Products, Inc.

$3,295,000 16A - BoMark Electric
$630,000 2C - Interior Specialists, Inc.
$654,000 9A - J. A. Argetakis Contracting Company, Inc.
$129,000 9C - J. A. Argetakis Contracting Company, Inc.
$638,000 8A - HomeRite of Baltimore

4. Meade Middle
PSC #02.104.18 SR
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement

$2,187,140 $1,835,000 $4,022,140 

$4,022,140 Vatica Contracting, Inc.

Baltimore County 

5. Padonia International Elementary
PSC #03.069.17/18 LPC
Renovation/Addition - Contract #1 (1 contract)

$2,639,000 $2,539,000 $5,178,000 

$5,178,000 North Point Builders, Inc.

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 1



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Dorchester County 

6. Sandy Hill Elementary
PSC #09.001.18 QZ
QZAB - Playground Upgrades & Asphalt 
Replacement

$9,734 $420,000 $429,734 

$129,801 1 - Game Time c/o Cunningham Recreation
$299,933 2 - Pavement Corporation

Montgomery County 

7. New Hampshire Estates Elementary
PSC #15.089.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$1,055,906 $350,094 $1,406,000 

$1,406,000 W. L. Gary Company, Inc.

8. Quince Orchard High
PSC #15.159.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement - PH II

$1,001,834 $332,166 $1,334,000 

$1,334,000 Paramount Mechanical Corporation

9. Brooke Grove Elementary
PSC #15.164.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$1,828,500 $549,000 $2,377,500 

$2,377,500 Mallick Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

10. John T. Baker Middle
PSC #15.182.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$1,365,318 $452,682 $1,818,000 

$1,818,000 Paramount Mechanical Corporation

11. Whetstone Elementary
PSC #15.190.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement - PH I

$1,435,912 $476,088 $1,912,000 

$1,912,000 M & M Welding & Fabricators, Inc.

12. Greenwood Elementary
PSC #15.192.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$1,411,950 $424,000 $1,835,950 

$1,835,950 American Combustion Industries, Inc.

13. Laytonsville Elementary
PSC #15.221.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$1,367,000 $449,000 $1,816,000 

$1,816,000 M & M Welding & Fabricators, Inc.

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 2



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Prince George's County 

14. Central High
PSC #16.010.16 C
SSR Renovation - Contract #1 - Graphic Arts, Media 
& Communication

$744,704 $556,000 $1,300,704 

$1,300,704 Brown & Root, LLC

15. Largo High
PSC #16.011.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement - Phase III

$774,849 $1,009,275 $1,784,124 

$1,784,124 Autumn Contracting, Inc.

16. Hyattsville Elementary
PSC #16.080.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$645,921 $844,406 $1,490,327 

$1,490,327 RSC Electrical & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

17. Thomas Pullen Academy
PSC #16.122.14/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Window Replacement

$2,164,689 $1,033,000 $3,197,689 

$3,197,689 Nastos Construction, Inc.

18. Drew Freeman Middle
PSC #16.159.13/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$618,990 $883,685 $1,502,675 

$1,502,675 RSC Electrical & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

19. Annapolis Road Academy
PSC #16.163.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Piping Replacement

$1,269,716 $450,000 $1,719,716 

$1,719,716 Hurley Company

20. Annapolis Road Academy
PSC #16.163.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$116,064 $65,196 $181,260 

$181,260 Hurley Company

21. Princeton Elementary
PSC #16.176.16EGRC/17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$405,787 $567,489 $973,276 

$973,276 Hot & Cold Corporation

22. Gaywood Elementary
PSC #16.203.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - UV Replacement

$399,423 $420,000 $819,423 

$819,423 Hot & Cold Corporation

23. Potomac High
PSC #16.216.16 C
SSR Renovation - Technology

$419,714 $162,000 $581,714 

$581,714 CDCI, Inc.

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 3



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Baltimore City 

24. #105A Moravia Park PK-5
PSC #30.057.14/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement

$206,451 $1,483,000 $1,689,451 

$1,689,451 Cole Roofing Company, Inc.

25. #013 Tench Tilghman Elementary/Middle
PSC #30.144.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Fire Safety

$100,308 $588,000 $688,308 

$688,308 Oakmont Contracting, LLC

26. #403 Baltimore Polytechnic Institute High
PSC #30.185.14/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Fire Safety

$450,000 $2,956,000 $3,406,000 

$3,406,000 Chilmar Corporation

27. #403 Baltimore Polytechnic Institute High
PSC #30.185.12SA SR
Systemic Renovation - UST Replacement

$0 $221,960 $221,960 

$221,960 Total Environmental Concepts, Inc.

28. #010 James McHenry Elementary
PSC #30.197.14/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement

$231,957 $1,240,000 $1,471,957 

$1,471,957 Autumn Contracting, Inc.

29. #407 Western High
PSC #30.227.14/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Fire Safety

$144,438 $1,918,958 $2,063,396 

$2,063,396 Chilmar Corporation

30. #251 Callaway Elementary
PSC #30.257.14/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Fire Safety

$131,687 $748,000 $879,687 

$879,687 Oakmount Contracting, Inc.

$48,811,857 $29,745,117 $78,556,974 Total Contracts: 49Total Projects: 30

Summary Totals

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 4



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Dr. Karen Salmon
Ms. Wendi Peters
Mr. Ellington Churchill, Jr.
Ms. Barbara Hoffman
Mr. John Bohanan

Approved Disapproved Deferred Abstain Recuse

IAC ACTION: THE ABOVE REFERENCED ITEMS WERE:

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 5

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Millersville Elementary

Systemic Renovation

HVAC/Window Replacement

12/21/16; 4/27/17

base bid plus alts. 1 & 2; proposal dated 12/21/16 utilizing AACPS 
contract #11SC-008

$3,926,140

$1,963,070
$1,963,070

50% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 & 2 and proposal dated 12/21/16 
utilizing AACPS contract #11SC-008

$49,077

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 02.053.2018 $88,853
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2018 $88,853

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.053.18 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

1 Towson Mechanical, Inc. $3,739,000

2 Northstar Contracting Group $187,140

$3,926,140

1) Replacement of the 1965 heating and ventilation equipment, including air handlers, unit 
ventilators, heat piping, pumps, and exhaust fans, removal of all window air conditioners, 
installation of new chiller and enclosure, installation of a new control system, replacement of 
all exterior windows, construction of a 750 sf electrical room, and upgrades to the electrical 

         service.  The two (2) existing 2002 steam boilers will remain and be converted to hot water.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 6



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Belvedere Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement

3/24/17

base bid

$1,189,990

$538,000
$651,990

50% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.056.18 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Vatica Contracting, Inc. $1,189,990

$1,189,990

1) Replacement of 49,104 sf of built-up roof and 2,635 sf of shingle roof, installed in 1999.  
         The 2014 addition is not included.

2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 7



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 8



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Manor View Elementary

Renovation/Addition

Contract #1 (11 contracts)

1/6/17

proposals dated 12/22/15 and 10/10/16 utilizing AACPS contracts 
#11SC-008 and #16CN-002-004; base bid plus alts. 3, 8 - 10

$27,339,853

$4,270,048
$23,069,805

50% of eligible proposals dated 12/22/15 and 10/10/16 utilizing AACPS 
contracts #11SC-008 and #16CN-002-004; base bid plus alts. 3, 8 - 10

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.074.17/17EGRC LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

CM The Whiting-Tuner Contracting Company $3,123,973

Northstar Contracting Group $167,604

2A Stella May Contracting, Inc. $3,533,137

3A Sody Concrete Construction, Inc. $1,200,000

4A KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc. $1,201,000

5A Kinsley Construction, Inc. $1,274,000

6A Nastos Construction, Inc. $1,637,200

7A Simpson of Maryland, Inc. $1,877,900

9B Tito Contractors, Inc. $1,019,800

15B Fire Mak, Inc. $249,950

11A Ashland Equipment, Inc. $221,589

15A Denver-Elek, Inc. $6,050,000

12A Steel Products, Inc. $437,700

16A BoMark Electric $3,295,000

2C Interior Specialists, Inc. $630,000

9A J. A. Argetakis Contracting Company, Inc. $654,000

9C J. A. Argetakis Contracting Company, Inc. $129,000

8A HomeRite of Baltimore $638,000

$27,339,853

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 9



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

1) Renovation of 62,894 sf, 2,011 sf of cooperative use space of the 8,682 sf addition, and
         demolition of the existing 67,791 sf facility.

2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Project eligible for additional funding in a future fiscal year.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 10



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Meade Middle

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement

4/25/17

base bid plus alt. 1

$4,022,140

$1,835,000
$2,187,140

50% of eligible base bid plus alt. 1 up to the amount of maximum 
allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.104.18 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Vatica Contracting, Inc. $4,022,140

$4,022,140

1) Replacement of 87,330 sf of metal roof, including metal wall panels, soffits, and 
         clerestories, and 64,450 sf of built-up roof, installed in 1998.

2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 11



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 12



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore County

Padonia International Elementary

Renovation/Addition

Contract #1 (1 contract)

10/25/16

base bid plus alts. 2 - 5

$5,178,000

$2,539,000
$2,639,000

52% of eligible base bid plus alts. 2 - 5 up to the amount of maximum 
allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

03.069.17/18 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

North Point Builders, Inc. $5,178,000

$5,178,000

1) Renovation of the 46,960 sf existing facility, inclusive of 3,000 sf cooperative use space;
         and 9,770 sf of the addition.

2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Ineligible Visual Display Units ($19,000) and Fire Extinguishers ($2,500).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 13



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 14



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 15



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Dorchester County

Sandy Hill Elementary

QZAB

Playground Upgrades & Asphalt Replacement

6/2/17; 6/7/17

base bid and proposal dated 6/7/17 utilizing US Communities contract 
#110179.05

$429,734

$420,000
$9,734

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

09.001.18 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

1 Game Time c/o Cunningham Recreation $129,801

2 Pavement Corporation $299,933

$429,734

1) Repaving of play areas and the 1974 asphalt at the bus loop, staff, visitor parking areas 
         and parent drop off loop.  The 1974 site/concrete areas will also be replaced.

2) Davis Bacon wage determinations apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 16



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

New Hampshire Estates Elementary

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

3/16/17

base bid

$1,406,000

$350,094
$1,055,906

24.9% of eligible base bid

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 15.089.2017 $123,906
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $123,906

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.089.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

W. L. Gary Company, Inc. $1,406,000

$1,406,000

1) Replacement of the 1988 HVAC equipment including two (2) boilers, one (1) chiller, nine
(9) air handling units serving the administration and common spaces, 38 unit ventilators 

         serving the classrooms, and the controls system.
2) Prevailing wage rates required; project bid with non-prevailing wage rates therefore State

         participation in this contract is calculated at 24.9%.
3) Contingency removed per LEA request.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 17



IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 18



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Quince Orchard High

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement - PH II

4/6/17

base bid

$1,334,000

$332,166
$1,001,834

24.9% of eligible base bid

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 15.158.2016 $216,834
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $216,834

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.159.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Paramount Mechanical Corporation $1,334,000

$1,334,000

1) Phase II - Replacement of four (4) 1986 air handling units serving the auditorium,
         auditorium lobby, gym, and cafeteria.

2) Prevailing wage rates required; project bid with non-prevailing wage rates therefore State
         participation in this contract is calculated at 24.9%.

3) Contingency removed per LEA request.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 19



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 20



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Brooke Grove Elementary

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

3/9/17

base bid plus alts. 1 & 2

$2,377,500

$549,000
$1,828,500

50% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 & 2 up to the amount of maximum 
allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.164.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Mallick Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $2,377,500

$2,377,500

1) Replacement of the 1990 HVAC equipment including three (3) rooftop units and two (2)
air handling units serving the administration and common spaces, 59 unit ventilators serving 

         the classrooms, and the controls system.
2) Prevailing wage rates do not apply to this contract; actual State allocation is less than
25% of the total contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 21



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 22



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

John T. Baker Middle

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

3/7/17

base bid

$1,818,000

$452,682
$1,365,318

24.9% of eligible base bid

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 15.182.2017 $71,318
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $71,318

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.182.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Paramount Mechanical Corporation $1,818,000

$1,818,000

1) Replacement of the 1971 HVAC equipment including one (1) boiler, one (1) chiller, one
(1) cooling tower, nine (9) air handling units serving the administration and common spaces, 

         63 unit ventilators serving the classrooms, and the controls system.
2) Prevailing wage rates required; project bid with non-prevailing wage rates therefore State

         participation in this contract is calculated at 24.9%.
3) Contingency removed per LEA request.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 23



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 24



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Whetstone Elementary

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement - PH I

3/2/17

base bid plus alt. 1

$1,912,000

$476,088
$1,435,912

24.9% of eligible base bid plus alt. 1

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 15.190.2017 $47,912
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $47,912

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.190.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

M & M Welding & Fabricators, Inc. $1,912,000

$1,912,000

1) Replacement of the 1989 HVAC equipment including two (2) boilers, one (1) chiller, six
(6) air handling units serving the administration and common spaces, 58 unit ventilators 

         serving the classrooms, and the controls system.
2) Prevailing wage rates required; project bid with non-prevailing wage rates therefore State

         participation in this contract is calculated at 24.9%.
3) Contingency removed per LEA request.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 25



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 26



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Greenwood Elementary

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

3/17/17

base bid

$1,835,950

$424,000
$1,411,950

50% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.192.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

American Combustion Industries, Inc. $1,835,950

$1,835,950

1) Replacement of the 1970 HVAC equipment including one (1) rooftop unit and 53 unit
ventilators serving the classrooms, administration, media center, and multipurpose room, 

         and the controls system.
2) Prevailing wage rates do not apply to this contract; actual State allocation is less than
25% of the total contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 27



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 28



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Laytonsville Elementary

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

3/21/17

base bid

$1,816,000

$449,000
$1,367,000

50% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.221.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

M & M Welding & Fabricators, Inc. $1,816,000

$1,816,000

1) Replacement of the 1989 HVAC equipment including four (4) air handling units and one
(1) heating and ventilating unit serving the administration and common spaces, 62 unit 

         ventilators and cabinet unit heaters serving the classrooms, and the controls system.
2) Prevailing wage rates do not apply to this contract; actual State allocation is less than
25% of the total contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 29



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 30



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Central High

SSR Renovation

Contract #1 - Graphic Arts, Media & Communication

4/19/17

base bid utilizing IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$1,300,704

$556,000
$744,704

63% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.010.16 C

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Brown & Root, LLC $1,300,704

$1,300,704

1) Renovation of 5,091 sf for the Graphic Arts, Media, and Communication program.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($100,000).
4) The project delivery method is Design-Build JOC utilizing IFB 005-14.  Bidder selected by
technical evaluation and price proposal.  State reimbursement is contingent upon DGS 
review of the design before LEA proceeds to the next stage of design or begins 
construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State standards and is not corrected 
at local expense then funding for this project may be cancelled.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 31



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 32



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Largo High

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement - Phase III

12/6/16

base bid plus alts. 1 - 4

$1,784,124

$1,009,275
$774,849

63% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 - 4

$25,232

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 16.011.2016 $123,493
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $123,493

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.011.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Autumn Contracting, Inc. $1,784,124

$1,784,124

1) Replacement of 78,440 sf of 1993 built-up roof on the 1970 and 1974 central section of
         the school.

2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($145,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($37,100).
4) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing RFP 012-16 Pre-Qualified
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 33



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 34



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Hyattsville Elementary

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

5/8/17

proposal dated 5/8/17 utilizing IFB #060-15 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$1,490,327

$844,406
$645,921

63% of eligible proposal

$21,110

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 16.080.2016 $889,484
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $889,484

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.080.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

RSC Electrical & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $1,490,327

$1,490,327

1) Replacement of 17 fan coil units and five (5) roof mounted air handling units, installed in
         1979, and integration of the equipment with the energy management system.

2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($150,000).
3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing RFP 060-15 Pre-Approved JOC
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 35



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 36



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Thomas Pullen Academy

Systemic Renovation

Window Replacement

6/23/16

base bid plus alts. 1 - 5

$3,197,689

$1,033,000
$2,164,689

63% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 - 5 up to the amount of maximum 
allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.122.14/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Nastos Construction, Inc. $3,197,689

$3,197,689

1) Replacement of all 689 original exterior windows throughout the entire 1967 building.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($100,000).
4) IAC approval contingent upon BOE approval 4/25/17.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 37



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 38



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Drew Freeman Middle

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

4/25/17

proposal dated 4/25/17 utilizing IFB #030-17 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$1,502,675

$883,685
$618,990

63% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$22,092

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 16.159.2016 $501,223
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $501,223

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.159.13/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

RSC Electrical & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $1,502,675

$1,502,675

1) Replacement of 60 unit ventilators, 15 exhaust fans, 18 radiators, three (3) air handlers,
and heating and cooling piping, installed in 1960, and installation of an energy management 

         system.
2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($100,000).
3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB 030-17 Pre-Approved JOC
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.16

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 39



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 40



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Annapolis Road Academy

Systemic Renovation

Piping Replacement

2/3/17

base bid utilizing IFB #060-15 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$1,719,716

$450,000
$1,269,716

63% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.163.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Hurley Company $1,719,716

$1,719,716

1) Replacement of all existing steam piping in crawl spaces, installed from 1939 through 
         1957.

         2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($100,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($151,570).
3) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract. 
4) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing PGCPS IFB #060-15 Pre-Qualified 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
June 28, 2017 

Page 41



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 42



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Annapolis Road Academy

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

1/27/17

base bid utilizing IFB #060-15 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$181,260

$65,196
$116,064

63% of eligible base bid

$1,630

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 16.163.2016 $62,174
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $62,174

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.163.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Hurley Company $181,260

$181,260

1) Replacement of one (1) 1995 heating and air conditioning rooftop unit, installation of
         associated duct work, and integration of the equipment with the energy management system.

2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($45,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($32,775).
3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing PGCPS IFB #060-15 Pre-Qualified
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 43



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 44



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Princeton Elementary

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

5/3/17

proposal dated 5/3/17 utilizing IFB #060-15 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$973,276

$567,489
$405,787

63% of eligible proposal

$14,187

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 16.176.2017 $64,324
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $64,324

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.176.16EGRC/17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Hot & Cold Corporation $973,276

$973,276

1) Replacement of 26 1960 unit ventilators, one (1) 1960 air handling unit, and 1960-1971
         steam piping.

2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($15,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($57,500).
3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB 060-15 Pre-Approved JOC
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 45



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 46



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Gaywood Elementary

Systemic Renovation

UV Replacement

5/3/17

proposal dated 5/3/17 utilizing IFB #060-15 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$819,423

$420,000
$399,423

63% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.203.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Hot & Cold Corporation $819,423

$819,423

1) Replacement of 29 unit ventilators, eight (8) radiators, and eight (8) fan coil units, and all
         steam traps, installed 1958-1966, and upgrades to lighting in steam tunnels.

2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($15,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($47,750).
3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB 060-15 Pre-Approved JOC
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 47



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 48



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Potomac High

SSR Renovation

Technology

4/18/17

base bid utilizing IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$581,714

$162,000
$419,714

63% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.216.16 C

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

CDCI, Inc. $581,714

$581,714

1) Renovation of 12,641 sf for the Information Technology program.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($50,000).
4) The project delivery method is Design-Build JOC utilizing IFB 005-14.  Bidder selected by
technical evaluation and price proposal.  State reimbursement is contingent upon DGS 
review of the design before LEA proceeds to the next stage of design or begins 
construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State standards and is not corrected 
at local expense then funding for this project may be cancelled.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 49



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 50



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore City

#105A Moravia Park PK-5

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement

4/6/17

base bid Item #1A

$1,689,451

$1,483,000
$206,451

93% of eligible base bid Item #1A up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

30.057.14/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Cole Roofing Company, Inc. $1,689,451

$1,689,451

1) Replacement of the entire 46,342 sf 1991 built-up roof, including precast roof planking as
         needed.

2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 51



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 52



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore City

#013 Tench Tilghman Elementary/Middle

Systemic Renovation

Fire Safety

4/6/17

base bid Item #1A

$688,308

$588,000
$100,308

93% of eligible base bid Item #1A up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

30.144.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Oakmont Contracting, LLC $688,308

$688,308

1) Replacement of the 1977 fire alarm system, addition of carbon monoxide detection,
installation of a sprinkler system, and installation of a generator to support the fire safety 

         system and emergency egress.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 53



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 54



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore City

#403 Baltimore Polytechnic Institute High

Systemic Renovation

Fire Safety

4/27/17

base bid Item #1A

$3,406,000

$2,956,000
$450,000

93% of eligible base bid Item #1A up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

30.185.14/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Chilmar Corporation $3,406,000

$3,406,000

1) Replacement of the 1967 fire alarm system, addition of carbon monoxide detection,
replacement of the limited area sprinkler system, and installation of a generator to support 

         the fire safety and emergency egress.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Combined Total Contract $5,469,396 with #407 Western High 30.227.14/16 SR Fire
Safety ($2,063,396).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 55



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 56



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore City

#403 Baltimore Polytechnic Institute High

Systemic Renovation

UST Replacement

6/28/16

proposal dated 6/28/16 utilizing BCS 16-028

$221,960

$221,960
$0

Supplemental Appropriation

$5,549

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

30.185.12SA SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Total Environmental Concepts, Inc. $221,960

$221,960

1) Removal and replacement of underground oil storage tank.
2) Final adjustment of State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 57



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 58



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore City

#010 James McHenry Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement

4/27/17

base bid Item #1A

$1,471,957

$1,240,000
$231,957

93% of eligible base bid Item #1A up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

30.197.14/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Autumn Contracting, Inc. $1,471,957

$1,471,957

1) Replacement of the entire 44,255 sf 1991 built-up roof on the school
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 59



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 60



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore City

#407 Western High

Systemic Renovation

Fire Safety

4/27/17

base bid Item #1A

$2,063,396

$1,918,958
$144,438

93% of eligible base bid Item #1A up to the amount of maximum allocation

$47,974

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 30.227.2016 $253,068
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $253,068

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

30.227.14/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Chilmar Corporation $2,063,396

$2,063,396

1) Replacement of the 1967 fire alarm system, addition of carbon monoxide detection,
replacement of the limited area sprinkler system, and installation of a generator to support 

         the fire safety and emergency egress.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Combined Total Contract $5,469,396 with #403 Baltimore Polytechnic Institute High
30.185.14/16 SR Fire Safety ($3,406,000).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 61



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 62



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore City

#251 Callaway Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Fire Safety

4/6/17

base bid Item #1A

$879,687

$748,000
$131,687

93% of eligible base bid Item #1A up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

30.257.14/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Oakmount Contracting, Inc. $879,687

$879,687

1) Replacement of the 1970 fire alarm system, addition of carbon monoxide detection,
installation of a sprinkler system, and installation of a generator to support the fire safety 

         system and emergency egress.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 63



IAC Memorandum
June 28, 2017

Page 64




